TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM859317

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
3M Company		12/06/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fantastic Inc.	
Street Address:	100 Wesley White Drive	
City:	Carteret	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07008	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number		Word Mark			
Serial Number:	72179053	TARNI-SHIELD			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2033231800

Email: pto@gordonjacobson.com Correspondent Name: GORDON & JACOBSON, PC Address Line 1: 60 LONG RIDGE RD, SUITE 401 Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06902

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FAN-TM018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David S. Jacobson
SIGNATURE:	/David S. Jacobson/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assign-Commercial Disposition - Tarni-shield Trademark Assignment (6 Dec 2023).doc#page1.tif source=Assign-Commercial Disposition - Tarni-shield Trademark Assignment (6 Dec 2023).doc#page2.tif source=Assign-Commercial Disposition - Tarni-shield Trademark Assignment (6 Dec 2023).doc#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008281 FRAME: 0520 900819607

CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "CTA"), dated as of **December 6, 2023** (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is executed by **3M Company**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Seller</u>"), and **Fantastic Inc.**, a New Jersey corporation ("<u>Buyer</u>").

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller are parties to Bill of Sale dated **December 6, 2023,** (the "<u>Bill</u>") pursuant to which Seller agreed to sell, assign, and transfer to Buyer, and Buyer agreed to purchase from Seller, certain assets;

WHEREAS, for valuable consideration paid by Buyer according to the Bill, Seller sold, transferred, conveyed and assigned to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified in <u>Appendix A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, Seller confirms that Seller sold, assigned, and transferred to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the right to sue and collect any damage awards in connection with the infringement thereof, proceeds, or royalties with respect thereto, all of said rights to be held and enjoyed by Buyer for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Seller had the assignment, transfer, and conveyance not been made.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THE BILL, THERE ARE NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NONINFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, OR REGARDING THE SCOPE, VALIDITY, TITLE OR ENFORCEABILITY OF ANY TRADEMARKS.

This CTA and all matters arising out of or relating to this CTA or any of the transactions contemplated hereby, including all rights of Buyer and/or Seller (whether sounding in contract, tort, common or statutory law, equity or otherwise), shall be interpreted, construed and governed by and in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the law of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of Delaware.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008281 FRAME: 0521

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this CTA to be duly executed as of the Effective Date set forth above.

3M Company

Docusigned by:
Herther Green

Name: Heather Green

Title: President, Home Care Auto &

Workspace, Consumer Business Group

Fantastic Inc.

DocuSigned by:

By: Simon Jalas Name: Sittitopp Hatas

Title: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 008281 FRAME: 0522

APPENDIX A

Trademark Name	Country	Application#	Application Date MM/DD/YYYY	Registration#	Registration Date MM/DD/YYYY	Class	Goods
Tarni-shield	United States	72/179053	10/15/1963	775544	08/18/1964	03	Tamish preventative and cleaner.
Tarni-shield	Canada	274766	3/29/1963	133785	12/13/1963	03	A tarnish preventative and cleaner.
Tarni-shield	United Kingdom	010179281	8/5/2011	UK00910179281	01/08/2012	03	Tarnish preventative and cleaner.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008281 FRAME: 0523

RECORDED: 12/07/2023